
           CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 

  ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA 

TUESDAY JANUARY 17, 2017 
7:00 P.M. 

ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

MEMBERS: Nick Kovacs   David Schinbein 
Lorne Argyle  Christina Hamer 
Berdine Jonker Graeme Dempster 
Amy Higginbotham 

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Beth Burton-Krahn 
Councillor Olga Liberchuk 

STAFF LIAISON: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner 

SECRETARY:  Pearl Barnard 

I. CALL TO ORDER  

II. ELECTION OF CHAIR

III. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

IV. LATE ITEMS

V. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

VI. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – December 20, 2016

VII. STAFF REPORTS

1) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
910 Yarrow Place
[PID 008-270-589, Lot 4, Section 2, Esquimalt District, Plan 45523]

Purpose of the Application 

The subject property is located within Development Permit Area No. 4 – Gorge 
Waterway. 
The property owner is proposing to build a new single family residence; therefore, a 
Development Permit is required for protection of the natural environment. Due to the 
requirement that new buildings or structures not be located within 20 metres of the high 
water mark of the Gorge Waterway, the applicant has proposed that the house would be 
located closer to the front lot line and the exterior side lot line than Zoning Bylaw 1992, 
No. 2050 allows; therefore, the two variances are required before a building permit can 
be issued.  

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council that 
the application for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit allowing 
construction of a new building [single family dwelling] within 30 metres of the Gorge 
Waterway; as illustrated in the architectural drawings prepared by The BWD Group, the 
landscape plan prepared by LADR Landscape Architects both stamped “Received 
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January 06, 2017”, sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared by Powell and 
Associates BC Land Surveyors, stamped “Received January 10, 2017”, and including 
the following variances for the property located at PID 008-270-589, Lot 4, Section 2, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 45523 [910 Yarrow Place] to either approve, or deny the 
application; including the reasons for the recommendation. 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(i) - Siting Requirements – 
Principal Building – Front Setback: A 3.85 metre decrease to the requirement that 
no principal building shall be located within 7.5 metres of a Front Lot Line. [ie. from 
7.5 metres to 3.65 metres] 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) – Siting Requirements – 
Principal Building – Side Setback: A 2.1 metre decrease to the requirement that no 
principal building shall be located within 3.6 metres of an Exterior Side Lot Line. [ie. 
from 3.6 metres to 1.5 metres], to locate the building within 3.6 metres of the right of 
way containing the Yarrow Place rain garden. 

2) ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT 
“Core Area Sewage Treatment Plant 
337 Victoria View Road
Lot 1; Section 11; Plan EPP36468

Purpose of the Application: 

Included in the agenda package are the drawings for the proposed core area waste 
water treatment plant at McLoughlin Point and the Zoning Bylaw Amending Bylaw that 
would amend the McLoughlin Point Special Use [I-3] Zone.  A staff report outlining the 
purposed of the proposed zoning bylaw amendments will be e-mailed to all members on 
Monday afternoon. In essence, the proposed amendments relate to a revised amenity 
package and revisions to height, setbacks, and parking. 

VI. PLANNER’S STATUS REPORT

VII. COUNCIL LIAISON

VIII. INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF

X.  NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, February 21, 2017

XI. ADJOURNMENT



        CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 
HELD ON 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2016 
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

MEMBERS PRESENT: David Schinbein Lorne Argyle 
Christina Hamer Amy Higginbotham 
Nick Kovacs  Berdine Jonker 

REGRETS:  Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner and Graeme Dempster 

STAFF: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
Karen Hay, Planner 

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Tim Morrison 
Councillor Susan Low 

SECRETARY: Pearl Barnard 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

The Chair called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

II. LATE ITEMS

No late items

III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Moved by Lorne Argyle seconded by David Schinbein that the agenda be adopted as
circulated.  The Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – August 16, 2016

Moved by Lorne Argyle seconded by Christina Hamer that the minutes of the Advisory
Planning Commission held August 16, 2016 be adopted as circulated.  The Motion CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

V. BUSINESS FROM MINUTES

There was no outstanding business from the Minutes.

VI. STAFF REPORTS

1) TEMPORARY USE PERMIT - RENEWAL
856 Esquimalt Road and 858 Esquimalt Road
PID 026-691-418, Lot A Section 11 Esquimalt District Plan VIP80973
PID 002-925-966, Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 23904

Purpose of the Application 

The applicant is requesting a renewal of Temporary Use Permit [TUP00002] for an additional 
two years. 
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Karen Hay outlined that this application was previously reviewed by the Advisory Planning 
Commission at the January 19, 2016 meeting, and was approved by Council in February 2016, 
for a one year term.  The Temporary Use Permit will expire on February 17, 2017 and the 
applicant is requesting to renew the permit for an additional two years.  Ms. Hay explained that 
the permit renewal would continue the legitimization of the use of the northern portion of the 
existing parking lot at 856 Esquimalt Road for the parking of large commercial trucks [moving 
trucks] not associated with the Cambie Pub and Liquor Store. And also the northern portion of 
858 Esquimalt Road for the parking of large commercial trucks [moving trucks] associated with 
the business currently located at this address [2 Burley Men Moving Ltd.].  Ms. Hay also 
outlined that at this time staff are recommending that the conditions of the Temporary Use 
Permit would remain unchanged, but are open to APC member recommendations otherwise. 

Scott Burley, applicant was in attendance. 

APC Questions and Comments: 

 Members asked Staff for clarification on the following:
o The permitted uses for the site.  Ms. Hay advised that it is a CD-80 Zone and

listed the permitted uses.  It was clarified that the 2 Burley Men Moving Ltd.
professional office is a permitted use and the Temporary Use Permit is for the
commercial and industrial parking for the moving trucks.

o If there were any complaints about noise or any other issues in the 1st year?
Ms. Hay advised that staff did receive a couple of complaints, but that they were
taken care of very quickly.

o What option does the applicant have for staying at that location after the two-
year period?  Ms. Hay advised that after the two years, the property owner
would have to go though the rezoning process.

o Is the two-year renewal from 2017–2019?  Ms. Hay advised that is correct.

 Concerns were raised that the proposed use of this land is not in the best interest of
the community, and would like to see higher density development.  Extending the
permit for two years could hold up redevelopment of the site.

 A Member asked about potential development proposed for the site.  Mr. Brown
advised that the current Development Permit would expire in February 2018.

 Glad to see a business in that location, better than an empty parking lot.

 Mr. Burley advised the APC members that the application is for a two year renewal; however, 
he doesn’t have a two year lease, and is currently renting month to month.  If the two year 
extension is approved he could still be gone in 6 months.   Mr. Burley advised that he is happy 
to be here and be a part of the Esquimalt Community. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Moved by Lorne Argyle, seconded by Dave Schinbein:  That the Advisory Planning 
Commission recommends to Council that the application for renewal of the Temporary Use 
Permit [TUP00002], authorizing the Commercial/Industrial Parking use, for Moving Trucks on 
the northern portion of the properties located at 856 Esquimalt Road [PID 026-691-418, Lot A 
Section 11 Esquimalt District Plan VIP80973] and 858 Esquimalt Road [PID 002-925-966, Lot 
2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 23904]], be forwarded to Council  with a 
recommendation of approval; as the current business (moving company) is good for the 
community and is a sufficient improvement to what was there previously.   
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Moved by Amy Higginbotham, seconded by Christina Hamer:  That the main motion be 
amended to include that the renewal be approved for one year.  The Motion was defeated.  

The vote was taken on the main motion and declared CARRIED. (Amy Higginbotham 
opposed) 

2) REZONING APPLICATION
101 Island Highway
[PID 000-025-569, Lot A, Section 2, Esquimalt District, Plan 39273]

Purpose of the Application: 

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current C-5A [Tourist Commercial] 
zone to a Comprehensive Development zone [CD].  The zoning amendment is required to 
accommodate changes to the uses permitted on the property as well as refine parking 
requirements to accommodate those proposed uses.  The new owners are proposing to 
convert the existing buildings to residential rental units while maintaining a commercial use on 
the site.  

Mr. Brown presented the application.  

Jordan Milne, Tonny Kiptoo, applicant/owners, Karen Hillel and Peter Hardcastle, Hillel 
Architecture Inc. were in attendance. 

Peter Hardcastle and Jordan Milne provided an overview of the proposed redevelopment.  Mr. 
Hardcastle outlined that they are proposing to change the existing EconoLodge, a transient 
tourist accommodation to Portage West, a new permanent residential community. The 
restaurant would remain on the site and the total number of accommodations would be 
reduced from the existing 121 units to 96 rental units, a reduction of 25 units on the property.  

The Chair thanked the applicant for their excellent presentation. 

APC Members questions and comments: 

 Good proposal, innovative design, the restaurant / café is a great amenity.

 What is the average size of the studio and one bedroom units?  Mr. Milne advised the
studio units will be 350 to 400 square feet, the existing one bedroom units will be 650 to
725 square feet and the new one bedroom units will be 750 to 775 square feet.

 A member asked for clarification on the number of bicycle parking spaces.  Mr.
Hardcastle advised that there are 146 spaces proposed.

 Concern that there is no children’s play area on the site.  Mr. Hardcastle advised that
there is green space but insufficient room for a playground.

 A member asked if the applicant was considering short term rentals.  Mr. Milne advised
that their vision/goal is for long term accommodations only.

 Any plans to strata the property?  Mr. Milne advised that the property would be for
rental use only.

 What type of restaurant will be going in?  Mr. Milne advised that they are looking for an
independent operator; it would probably be a café/coffee shop or a breakfast and lunch
place.  Another member asked where the restaurant parking would be.  Mr. Hardcastle
advised that this parking would most likely be the spaces closest to the café entrance.

 Will the pool be for the community to use or tenants only?  Mr. Milne advised that it
would be for tenant use only.  A member commented that the pool would be a great
amenity to the community.
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 A member commented that it is great that the applicant is choosing to rehabilitate the
buildings and give them a new use; glad to see this happening.

 What is the opening date? Mr. Milne advised that they anticipate the 1st wing of units
will be available for September 2017.

 Are there any long term tenants living there now.  Mr. Milne advised that there are no
long term tenants.

RECOMMENDATION: 

Moved by Berdine Jonker, seconded by Christina Hamer: That the Esquimalt Advisory 
Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council that the application for rezoning 
authorizing a change in use from the currently permitted Motel use to Mixed Commercial 
Residential uses for the “EconoLodge Inn and Suites”, sited in accordance site plan provided 
by Brad Cunnin Land Surveyor stamped “Received November 23, 2016”, and incorporating 
height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by Hillel Architecture Inc., 
stamped “Received November 23, 2016”, detailing the building located at PID 000-025-569, 
Lot A, Section 2, Esquimalt District, Plan 39273 [101 Island Highway], be forwarded to Council 
with a recommendation of approval; as the proposal provides the benefits of 
rehabilitating the buildings for rental use as opposed to a motel.     

Moved by David Schinbein, seconded by Nick Kovacs: That the main motion be amended, 
recommending approval with the condition that a children’s play space be added to the site. 
The Motion was defeated.  

The vote was taken on the Main Motion and declared CARRIED. 

VII. STAFF LIAISON

1. The Esquimalt Road Urban Design Guidelines Open House is scheduled for
Wednesday, January 18th, in Council Chambers.

2. The CRD will be  hosting an Open House for The Sewage Treatment Plant, January 12
to 14th

3. The Development Permit Application for the Esquimalt Town Square will be coming in
February 2017.

4. 910 McNaughton Avenue – The Rezoning Application was given third reading by
Council and is awaiting adoption.

5. 455 Nelson Street – The Rezoning Application was given third reading by Council and
is awaiting adoption.

6. 826 Esquimalt Road - A Building Permit for the foundation has been received.
7. The West Bay Triangle Land are working on their covenant.
8. Working on the Official Community Plan.

VIII. COUNCIL LIAISON

 Councillor Morrison advised that at the Mayor’s annual address in December, Mayor
Desjardins announced that the Verde Development, (826 Esquimalt Road) had presold
all 30 units.

 Two new Councillor Liaisons have been appointed for 2017, Councillor Beth Burton-
Krahn and Councillor Olga Liberchuk.

The Chair, on behalf of himself and the Advisory Planning Commission thanked Councillor 
Morrison and Councillor Low for their time and service.  
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IX. INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF

None

X. NEW BUSINESS

Members discussed the Nominations for New Stop of Interest Signs.  The following was
suggested:

 God’s Acre the Military Cemetery off Colville Road and
 The Cenotaph in Esquimalt’s Memorial Park

XI. NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, January 17, 2017

XII. ADJOURNMENT

On motion the meeting adjourned at 8:30 P.M.

CERTIFIED CORRECT: 

____________________________________ _____________________________ 
CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION ANJA NURVO,  

CORPORATE OFFICER 
THIS 17th DAY OF JANUARY,  2017 



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1  
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 

APC Meeting:  January 17, 2017 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: January 13, 2017 

TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: Karen Hay, Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  
910 Yarrow Place 
[PID 008-270-589, Lot 4, Section 2, Esquimalt District, Plan 45523] 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council that the 
application for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit allowing construction 
of a new building [single family dwelling] within 30 metres of the Gorge Waterway; as illustrated 
in the architectural drawings prepared by The BWD Group, the landscape plan prepared by 
LADR Landscape Architects both stamped “Received January 06, 2017”, sited as detailed on 
the survey plan prepared by Powell and Associates BC Land Surveyors, stamped “Received 
January 10, 2017”, and including the following variances for the property located at PID 008-
270-589, Lot 4, Section 2, Esquimalt District, Plan 45523 [910 Yarrow Place] to either approve, 
or deny the application; including the reasons for the recommendation. 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(i) - Siting Requirements – Principal 
Building – Front Setback: A 3.85 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal 
building shall be located within 7.5 metres of a Front Lot Line. [ie. from 7.5 metres to 3.65 
metres] 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) – Siting Requirements – Principal 
Building – Side Setback: A 2.1 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal building 
shall be located within 3.6 metres of an Exterior Side Lot Line. [ie. from 3.6 metres to 1.5 
metres], to locate the building within 3.6 metres of the right of way containing the Yarrow 
Place rain garden. 

BACKGROUND:  

Purpose of the Application 

The subject property is located within Development Permit Area No. 4 – Gorge Waterway. 
The property owner is proposing to build a new single family residence; therefore, a 
Development Permit is required for protection of the natural environment. Due to the 
requirement that new buildings or structures not be located within 20 metres of the high water 



Subject: DP and DVP – 910 Yarrow Place  Page 2 

mark of the Gorge Waterway, the applicant has proposed that the house would be located 
closer to the front lot line and the exterior side lot line than Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 allows; 
therefore, the two variances are required before a building permit can be issued.  

Context 

Applicant: Bruce Wilkin, The BWD Group 

Owner: Paul Robertson  

Property Size:  Metric:   573.2 m2     Imperial:  6170 ft2 

Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residential vacant lot 

Surrounding Land Uses: 

North: Gorge Waterway, Parks and Open Space 
South: Single Family Residential 
West: Yarrow Place rain garden on road Right of Way 
East: Single Family Residential 

Development Permit Guidelines 

The Official Community Plan Development Permit Area No. 4 – Gorge Waterway Guidelines 
[attached] are intended to provide protection of the natural environment, for the Gorge 
Waterway, a sensitive, tidal influenced watercourse that connects the fish-bearing freshwater of 
Craigflower and Colquitz Creeks with the salt-waters of Victoria Harbour. 

The subject property does not include any shoreline as there is a strip of ‘Parks and Open 
Space’ adjacent to the water, therefore there are three guidelines that apply to this application.  
The owner has met Guideline 9.6.5 a) by not siting the building within 20 metres of the high 
water mark of the Gorge Waterway. 
As per guideline 9.6.5 e) all exterior lighting fixtures in the yard and on the north side of the 
building will be designed to avoid glare spilling over onto the water’s edge. 
As the subject property has been cleared previously (guideline 9.6.5 g), the owner has provided 
a landscape plan with a rehabilitation plan that includes the planting of eight different native 
plant species in the area located within 7.5 metres of the Gorge Waterway high water mark; a 
great step towards protecting biodiversity in the area.  

Zoning 

The application has the principal building sited fairly close to the front lot line for a single family 
residential home, at 3.65 metres (12 feet), where the setback requirement for the siting of a 
principal building in the RS-1 zone is 7.5 metres (25 feet) from a front lot line. As you can see on 
the Surveyor’s Site Plan the home directly to the east is also located fairly close to the front lot 
line. The siting has resulted in a very short driveway in this location with no extra space for 
parking. 

The area to the west of the subject property is a road right of way containing the Yarrow Place 
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Rain Garden (This rain garden filters local storm water from Craigflower Road before it enters 
the Gorge Waterway.); therefore the subject property is actually a corner lot, and the setback 
requirement for a principal building is 3.6 metres from an Exterior Side Lot Line. The placement 
of the proposed house within 1.5 metres of this lot line would correspond with the requirements 
for an interior side lot line. There are more trees located on the east side of the property and on 
the neighbour’s property that would be impacted if the home was placed closer to the west side. 

Public Notification 
As this application includes a development variance permit application, should it proceed to 
Council, a notice will be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet) 
of the subject property.   

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Forward the application for a Development Permit and Development Variance Permit to
Council with a recommendation of approval.

2. Forward the application for a Development Permit and Development Variance Permit to
Council with a recommendation of denial.





910 Yarrow Place 
N



Extract from Esquimalt Official Community Plan 
Adopted March 2007 

9.6 Development Permit Area No. 4 — Gorge Waterway 

9.6.1 Scope 
All waters of the Gorge within Esquimalt and the lands within 30 meters of the natural 
boundary of the Gorge Waterway form DPA No. 4 and are shown on “Schedule C” of this Plan. 

9.6.2 Category 
Section 919(1)(a) of the Local Government Act — protection of the natural environment. 

9.6.3 Justification 
The Gorge waterway is a sensitive, tidal‐influenced watercourse that connects the fish‐bearing 
fresh water of Craigflower and Colquitz Creeks with the saltwaters of Victoria Harbour. 

Over the past few decades, significant public expenditures and efforts have gone into removing 
sources of pollution and contamination that once plagued this waterway. 

However, the removal of native shoreline vegetation and the construction of extensive sea 
walls has substantially diminished the quality of the shoreline as supportive habitat for fish and 
wildlife. Both private and public landowners are responsible for this loss of habitat, often 
through well meaning and beneficial projects such as shoreline walkways. 

This plan, like previous plans, encourages the restoration of more natural habitat conditions on 
private and public land adjacent to the Gorge Waterway and the acquisition of the foreshore as 
parkland in all redevelopment proposals.  Environmentally friendly construction methods must 
be utilized in redevelopment in this environmentally significant zone. 

The Township encourages property owners to undertake voluntary protection of natural 
features and the use of stewardship tools such as conservation covenants. 

9.6.4 Requirements of Owners of Land within the Development Permit 
Area 

a) Owners of land within Development Permit Area No. 4 must not do any of the
following without first obtaining a development Permit in accordance with the
guidelines for this Development Permit Area:

i) alter lands;

ii) subdivide lands; or

iii) construct or alter a building or structure;

without first obtaining a Development Permit in accordance with the guidelines of this 
Development Permit Area. 

b) Exemptions:

The following do not require a development permit: 

i) construction of buildings or structures less than 10 square metres in area and
located more than 20 m from the high water mark;

ii) minor additions to existing dwellings where the floor area of the addition does not
exceed 10 percent of the ground floor area of the dwelling;

iii) emergency repairs to existing structures and public walkways where a potential
safety hazard exists;
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iv) fences constructed along a side parcel boundary (generally perpendicular to the
shoreline); and

v) the cutting of trees as permitted by the municipal tree protection bylaw.

9.6.5 Guidelines for Owners of Land within the Development Permit Area 
a) New buildings or structures, other than lawfully established boat moorage facilities, will

not be located with 20 metres of the high water mark of the Gorge Waters.

b) Where shoring methods are required to prevent erosion or sloughing of the shoreline,
bio‐eningeering methods are preferred rather than the use of sea‐walls or retaining
walls.

c) Where sea‐walls or retaining walls are the only means of effectively preventing
erosion, they should be designed in consultation with qualified environmental
professionals as well as engineering professionals.

d) The preservation and enhancement of native trees and shrub clusters that overhang
the waters edge will be strongly encouraged as these provide shade, protection and
feeding habitat for fish and wildlife.

e) In the design of new developments or re‐developments, lands within 7.5 metres (25
ft) of the high water mark of the Gorge will be retained in a natural state. In the
event that the area has been previously cleared or altered, it should be rehabilitated
with native plant species suitable to the site conditions. Rehabilitation may be a
requirement of the Development Permit.

f) Any new public pathways along the Gorge waterway will be designed and constructed in
consultation with qualified environmental professionals and the Township of Esquimalt
Parks Department.

g) Lighting fixtures within 30 metres of the Gorge Waters will be designed to avoid
glare spill over onto the water’s surface.

h) In the design of new developments or re‐development, the use of soft engineered and
innovative alternatives to stabilizing shorelines and preventing erosion, such as
bioengineering rather than traditional hard engineered solutions should be considered.
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DIVISION 1 - RESIDENTIAL ZONES 

34. SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL [RS-1]

The intent of this Zone is to accommodate Single Family Dwellings on individual
Parcels of land.

(1) Permitted Uses 

The following Uses and no others are permitted: 

(a) Single Family Residential 
(b) Home Occupation 
(c) Secondary Suite: subject to the requirements of Section 30.6  
(d) Boarding: subject to the requirements of Section 30.3 
(e) Urban Hens: subject to the requirements of Section 30.4 of this 

bylaw.  

(2) Parcel Size 

The minimum Parcel Size for Parcels created by subdivision shall be 
530.0 square metres. 

(3) Minimum Lot Width 

The minimum width of Parcels created by subdivision shall be 16 metres 
measured at the Front Building Line. 

(4) Floor Area Ratio 

The Floor Area Ratio shall not exceed 0.35. 

(5) Floor Area 

The minimum Floor Area for the First Storey of a Principal Building shall 
be 88 square metres. 

(6) Building Height 

(a) No Principal Building shall exceed a Height of 7.3 metres. 

(b) No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 3.6 metres. 

(7) Building Width 

The minimum width for any Single Family Dwelling shall be 7 metres. 

(8) Lot Coverage 

(a) All Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures 
combined, shall not cover more than 30% of the Area of a Parcel. 

(b) All Accessory Buildings and Structures combined shall not exceed 
10% of the Area of Parcel.  
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(9) Siting Requirements 

(a) Principal Building 

(i) Front Setback: No Principal Building shall be located within 7.5 
metres of the Front Lot Line. 

(ii) Side Setback:  No Principal Building shall be located within 1.5 
metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, with the total Setback of all 
Side Yards not to be less than 4.5 metres.  In the case where 
a Parcel is not served by a rear lane, one (1) Side Yard shall 
not be less than 3 metres.  In the case of a Corner Lot, no 
Principal Building shall be located within 3.6 metres of an 
Exterior Side Lot Line 

(iii) Rear Setback:  No Principal Building shall be located within 
7.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line. 

(b) Accessory Building 

(i) Front Setback:  No Accessory Building shall be located in front 
of the front face of the Principal Building. 

(ii) Side Setback:  No Accessory Building shall be located within 
1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line nor 3.6 metres of an 
Exterior Side Lot Line. 

(iii) Rear Setback:  No Accessory Building shall be located within 
1.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line. 

(iv) Building Separation:  No Accessory Building shall be located 
within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building. 

(10) Fencing 

Subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in 
front of the front face of the Principal Building and 2 metres behind the 
front face of the Principal Building. 

(11) Off Street Parking 

Off street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements 
of Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 (as amended). 





































CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1  
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 

APC Meeting: January 17, 2017 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: January 15, 2017 

TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 

SUBJECT: REZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT
“Core Area Waste Water Treatment Plant” 
337 Victoria View Road  (Lot 1; Section 11; Plan EPP36468) 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the “Zoning Bylaw, 
1992, No. 2050, Amendment Bylaw No. 2888” being a bylaw to amend the McLoughlin 
Point Special Use [I-3] zone for the Core Area Waste Water Treatment Plant be 
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to approve, approve with conditions, or 
deny including reasons for the chosen recommendation.   

BACKGROUND: 

Context 

The McLoughlin Point site is 14,213 m2 parcel situated on the west side of the entrance 
to Victoria Harbour and the proposed site for the Core Area Waste Water Treatment 
Plant.  The current zoning for the site was adopted by Council on July 15, 2013.  Since 
that time much has changed and the current [I-3] zone does not reflect the reality of the 
situation today.  Therefore, Council has instructed staff to amend the zone to reflect the 
current thinking about the waste water treatment plant giving particular attention 
obtaining an amenity package that would be more suitable to the needs of the citizens 
of Esquimalt.  The proposed amendments are a response to Council’s instructions to 
staff and discussions that staff have had with the Project Board Co-chairs and their 
design team (a copy of the proposed Zoning Bylaw amendments was distributed to APC 
members on Friday with the meeting agenda).    As an advisory body to Council, APC 
has a crucial role to play in the review of the proposed amendments. 
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Applicant/Owner: Capital Regional District 

Architect:  HDR|CEI Architecture 

Property Size:   Metric: 14,213 m2      

Existing Land Uses:  Vacant 

Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    CFB Esquimalt. 
South:   Strait of Juan de Fuca. 
West:  CFB Esquimalt (low density residential) 
East:  Entrance to Victoria Harbour 

Existing Zoning: McLoughlin Point Special Use [I-3] 

Existing OCP Designation:  Industrial 

Existing Development Permit Area: No. 3 Industrial 

Purpose of the Application 

The purpose of the amendments to the McLoughlin Point Special Use [I-3] zone are to 
accommodate a new design for the waste water treatment plant along with a revised 
amenity package.  A summary of the proposed amendments are as follows: 

1) The “Intent Statement” has been updated to respond to recent negotiations
related to the use of the site and the amenity structure associated with the
density of the use.

2) “Bulk storage tanks” have been removed as a permitted use.
3) The former three bonus density levels have been reduced to one given our far

better understanding of the project and the process. There is no longer any need
for three bonus density levels.

4) Reference to “rate of discharge” has been removed.  It is not required as a
measure of density.

5) The requirement that materials and supplies be barged to the property has been
removed.

6) Provision of public open space has been reduced from 1,000 m2 to 140 m2.
7) A list of specific schools where high efficiency air filters will be installed has been

added for clarity.
8) The requirement to provide picnic benches and a tot-lot has been removed.

Public access to the site will be severely restricted compared to the original
vision and therefore these amenities would not likely be used.

9) The requirement to build a pier or dock has been removed.
10) The requirement to provide a ferry service has been removed.
11) The provision to provide a public walkway has been removed; however, a right-
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of-way for a public walkway has to be provided in order to allow one to be built in 
the future. 

12) The Lang Cove Sewage Pump Station no longer has to be upgraded to the
standards of the Craigflower Sewage Pump Station.  It does, however, need to
be upgraded to provide for an odour detection level of no more than five (5)
odour units measured at the fence line.

13) The requirement to for, “meeting noise and odour within the top 10 percentile of
comparable facilities developed in previous five (5) years in North America and
Europe”, has been removed as it was deemed unnecessary to obtain the desired
outcome.

14) A maximum noise level of 60 dBA at the waste water treatment plant’s property
line has been added.

15) The requirement to upgrade the design of fire hydrants has been removed.
16) Public Art can now be located off-site as well as on-site.
17) Amenity provisions for a, “one-time contribution of $17,000,000.00 to the

McLoughlin Point Amenity Reserve Fund(s) to be used for capital projects in
relation to municipal waterfront parks, municipal community recreational buildings
and spaces and the Emergency Services and Public Safety Facilities have been
added to the bylaw.

18) The amenity provision for an annual contribution of $55,000.00 has been
enhanced by requiring that the amount be adjusted annually for any increase in
CPI for Victoria.

19) Maximum building height, irrespective of use, has been increased from 10 m to
15 m.  The maximum 5.0 m height still applies to all buildings located within 20
metres of the High Water Mark.

20) A new grade calculation formula has been added to reflect the fact that the site
has been disturbed and it is not practical to determine the original “natural”
grade.

21) A provision clarifying that chimneys can project up to 1.5 m from the highest point
on the roof has been added.

22) The landscaping requirements for the landscape buffer in the setback between
the building and the High Water Mark has been changed from a minimum width
of 4.0 m to an average width of 4.5 m between the building and the High Water
Mark.  The buffer no longer has to “completely obliterate any view of the
wastewater treatment plant”.  In addition, it now only has to extend across a
minimum of 85% of the marine boundary.

23) Provisions are being included that will allow for a 10.4 m setback from the High
Water Mark (an increase from the current 7.5 m) and a decrease in the front
setback from Victoria View Road from 7.5 m to 6.1 m.  This amendment is based
on a recommendation from the Design Review Committee.

24) Based on the results of a parking study, 18 parking stalls are required.  Only two
of the stalls will be on-site, the rest will be provided off-site along Victoria View
Road.  This is necessary in order to move the building away from the High Water
Mark.

These amendments are in response to a refined design for the Waste Water Treatment 
Plant and the realization that there was room to negotiate an amenity package that 
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would better serve the needs of Esquimalt residents.  As an advisory Committee to 
Council, the recommendations of the APC are very important.  It is the role of the APC 
to consider the proposed amendments carefully and then provide a recommendation to 
Council. 

Alternatives 

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of
approval including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of
approval including specific conditions and including reasons for the
recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of
denial including reasons for the recommendation.

4. Request that the applicant return to a future meeting with revised drawings and
additional information that responds to the concerns raised by the Design Review
Committee.

_________________________  
Bill Brown 
Director of Development Services  
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FLOOR

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 2

O & M (FLOOR AREA m²)
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PROCESSING PLANT (GROSS m²)
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SITE LEGAL DESCRIPTION CIVIC ADDRESS

PROJECT LOT

LOT AREA

NOTES

PROJECT DATA

14 213 m2

LOT 1 , SECTION 11, AND PART OF
THE BED OF VICTORIA HARBOUR,
ESQUIMALT DISTRICT, PLAN 36468

SECTION 11
ESQUIMALT DISTRICT

ZONING ANALYSIS - McLOUGHLIN POINT SPECIAL USE [I-1]

FLOOR AREA

DENSITY (FAR)

 LOT COVERAGE

PERMITTED PROPOSED

4500 m2

0.35

75%

BONUS DENSITY LEVEL 3

2157 m2

0.15

61%

 MAX HEIGHT 15m 15m

COVER SHEETMcLoughlin Point Wastewater Treatment Plant A-0

McLoughlin Point
Wastewater Treatment Plant

DRAWING LIST - ARCHITECTURAL
SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME

A-0 COVER SHEET

A-1 ARCHITECTURAL ROOF PLAN

A-2 RETAINING WALL PLAN

A-3 LEVEL 1

A-4 LEVEL 2

A-5 BUILDING AND SITE SECTIONS

A-6 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A-7 BUILDING ELEVATIONS 2

A-8 RENDERED VIEWS 1

A-9 RENDERED VIEWS 2

DRAWING LIST - CONSULTANTS
SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME

010057954-CNSK01-R00 PROPOSED BUILDING AVERAGE GRADES

L1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

L2 PLANT IMAGES

ML-B0-C-004 TRUCK TURNING AND PARKING PLAN

ML-B0-C-201 EARLY WORK AREA PLAN

ML-B0-E-002 ELECTRICAL SITE LIGHTING PLAN
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AERIAL VIEW FROM  SOUTH EAST

VIEW FROM OGDEN POINT
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